ORDINANCE 2009-08 AN ORDINANCE APPROVING RENTAL RATES FOR THE USE OF NASSAU COUNTY FACILITIES AND BALL PARKS; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, has adopted policies and procedures in place for the utilization of county facilities by the public; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, adopted Resolution No. 2002-202 which set forth the current rental rates for the use of Nassau County facilities; and

WHEREAS, the Board finds it necessary to supplement its policies in order to be fair and equitable to all citizens and organizations who wish to utilize the County's facilities; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners finds that it is in the best interest of the citizens of Nassau County to revise the Rental Rates for County facilities.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED this <u>13th</u> day of <u>April</u>, 2009, by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida as follows:

1. The Board of County Commissioners approves the following fee schedule of rental amounts for the use of County facilities.

FEE SCHEDULE FOR NASSAU COUNTY FACILITIES:

• Rental Fee, Sales Tax and Deposit Fees are to be collected from all renters.

1

• Deposit minimum \$100.00 or 50% of the total rent (whichever is greater.)

FEE SCHEDULE FOR NASSAU COUNTY FACILITIES:

<u>Community Centers:</u> Bryceville, Callahan, Hilliard, Yulee and American Beach.

	Commercial	General Public	Non Profit
Full Day	\$ 300.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 125.00
1/2 Day	\$ 225.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 75.00
Kitchen	\$ 75.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 75.00

Multi-Use Facility

	Commercial	General Public	Non Profit
Full Day	\$ 575.00	\$ 425.00	\$ 200.00
1/2 Day	\$ 375.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 100.00
Kitchen	\$ 75.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 75.00

FEE SCHEDULE FOR NASSAU COUNTY BALL PARKS:

<u>Yulee Sports</u>	<u> Complex – Gym</u>		
	Commercial	General Public	Non Profit
Full Day	\$ 400.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 150.00
½ Day	\$ 225.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 100.00

<u>Sports Complex:</u> Use of the Baseball Field, Football Field and Soccer Field

	Tournament	General
Un Marked Field	\$150.00	\$ 50.00
Light Fee per Hour	\$ 15.00 xhrs = <u>\$</u>	\$ 15.00 xhrs = \$

- 2. The Board of County Commissioners further approves the Maintenance Department as the entity that addresses any conflicts between persons renting county facilities, and the Maintenance Department person in charge to determine if the facility is properly cleaned.
- 3. This ordinance shall not apply to the rental of county facilities by county offices for the conduct of county business. In the event county offices desire to rent any county facility for purposes other

than county business, said rental fee shall be the same rate as set forth for non-profit organizations.

- 4. Any organization or entity that is fee exempt prior to the effective date of this ordinance shall remain exempt from the fee schedule until September 30, 2009.
- 5. Severability. If any section, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance is held to be invalid or unconstitutional by any Court of competent jurisdiction, then said holding shall in no way affect the validity of the remaining portions or this Ordinance.
- 6. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall become effective upon filing with the Department of State.

DONE AND ENACTED THIS <u>13th</u> DAY OF

_____April_____, ___2009_.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

Attestation: Only to Authenticity as to Chairman's Signature:

BARRY V. HOLLOWA Its: Chairman

ATTEST-AS TO-CHAIRMAN'S SIGNATURE:

JØHN A. CRAWFORD /Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

EBIL HILLO9

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney

DAVID A. HALLMAN